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SUPPORT TO TERRORISTS BY NEIGHBOURING COUNTRIES
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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the States affected by the terrorist/extremist activities with support from the neighbouring countries alongwith the names of terrorist outfits;

(b) whether any high power committee was set up to look into the affairs of these groups and help the affected States ;

(c) if so, the details of help provided by the Union Government to various States to fight with these groups during the last three years till date; and

(d) the steps taken by the Union Government to stop activities of these groups in the country ?

Answer

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI L.K. ADVANI)

(a ) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 80 FOR ANSWER ON 29.2.2000
REGARDING SUPPORT TO TERRORISTS BY NEIGHBOURING COUNTRIES.

(a): The major concerns in this regard centre around Pakistan sponsored terrorism in Jammu and Kashmir and inter-linked and externally supported subversive activities of militant groups in some States and North East. There are also reports that some militant groups are under pressure to revive militancy in Punjab. As per available information, the following are the major terrorist outfits operating in the country and some of them are enjoying support of foreign countries:-

1. Hizb-il-Mujahideen

2. Harkat-ul-Mujahideen

3. Lashker-e-Toiba

4. Al-Barq

5. Jammu and Kashmir Liberation Front 6. Al-Jehad

7 Jamait-ul-Mujahideen

8. Tehrik-ul-Mujahideen

9. Tehrik-e-Jehad 10. Al-Badar 11. Harkat-ul-Jehad-e-Islami 12. Al-Badar 13. Babbar Khalsa International 14. Dal Khalsa International 15. International Sikh Youth Federation (Rode) 16. International Sikh Youth Federation (Chaheru) 17. Khalistan Commando Force (Panjwar) 18. Khalistan Zindabad Force 19. Khalistan Liberation Force 20. Khalistan National Army 21. Kama
Gata Maru Dal 22. United Liberation Front of Assam 23. National Democratic Front of Bodoloand 24. National Liberation Front of Tripura 25. All Tripura Tiger Force 26. National Socialist Council of Nagaland (I/M&K) 27. Naga National Council 28. Manipur Peoples Liberation Front 29. United National Liberation Front 30. Peoples Liberation Army

(b): There are 2 Unified Headquarters working at Jammu and Kashmir with the Core Commanders of the XV and XVI Crops as Security Advisers, for coordinating and sharing security related intelligence and methodology of working out strategies for counter terrorism and militancy int he area as also to coordinate operation and deployment of security forces. Besides, the officers of the State Government, representatives of IB, BSF, CRPF, ITBP and Army are represented in the UHQ.

(c): A statement indicating the funds released to various States Governments, under the schemes for Modernisation of State Police
Forces, during the period 1996097 to 1999-2000 (as upto 21.2.2000) is annexed.


The Central Government has been reimbursing Security Related Expenditure to the State of Jammu and Kashmir and North Eastern States. An amount of Rs. 392.48 crores has been reimbursed to Jammu and Kashmir upto 1999-2000. In the case of North Eastern States, an amount of Rs. 381.18 crores has been released till date.

(d): Government has been regularly sensitizing all State Governments and concerend agencies regarding the activities of terrorists/extremists. Intelligence is shared on continuous basis and support is provided by way of financial assistance for modernisation of State Police and deployment of Central Para-Mulitary Forces. In order to prevent infiltration, border fencing and flood lighting has been Indo-Bangladesh borders, besides patrolling. Deplomatic countries to curb cross-border terrorism.

Sheme for Modernisation of State Police Forces-funds released and utilisation position for 1996-97, 1997-98 and funds released during 1999-2000 (Position as on 21-2-2000).

Name of State Rel. Amt. Rel. Amt. Rel. Amt. Alloc. 1st 2nd Spl/ Total Rel
  in  Spent in  spent  in  spent 99-2000 re-  re- addl. 1999-2000
  1996-  1997-    1998-    leased  leased amt.
  97  98    99       rel.

Andhra Prd. 709.56 709.56 1209.560 1100.00  709.560  - 349.260 104.780  - - 104.780
Arunachal Prd.  92.54  92.54  96.270    96.27   23.135  23.135  77.100  23.135   53.965 -  77.780
Assma  195.43 195.43  47.715    47.715  47.715  - 159.050  47.715  - -  47.715
Bihar  333.12 333.12 783.120   783.120  633.120 583.120 388.530 116.560  - - 116.560
Goa   79.48  50.00 Nil   Nil  Nil  -  98.260  -  - - -
Gujarat  150.18  62.92 150.180   147.430   75.090 - 250.300 250.300  - - 250.300
Haryana   35.85  35.85  71.710    71.710   71.710  71.710 119.520  35.855  - -  35.855
Himachal Prd.  40.69  40.69 20.345   -   100.000 100.000  67.820  40.690   - -  40.690
J & K  119.77 119.77  81.540  81.540   581.540 - 135.900  40.770  - -  40.770
Karnataka 350.80 350.80 200.800  200.800   250.800 250.800 251.300  75.400  75.400 - 150.800
Kerala  113.99 113.99 113.99  113.99   -  - 189.990  56.995  - -  56.995
Madhya Prd. 478.82 478.82 387.820  387.820  437.820  437.820 396.360 118.910  - - 118.910
Maharashtra 251.29 238.71 -  -  324.915  324.258 418.820 251.290  - - 251.290
Manipur  176.63 176.63 217.315  217.315  234.630  234.630  57.720  17.315  - -  17.315
Meghalaya  59.88  59.88  51.880   51.880  125.940  -  43.240  12.970  - -  12.970
Mizoram   87.78  87.78  87.780   87.780   43.890   43.890  73.150  21.945  51.205 -  12.970
Nagaland 220.03 218.98 238.430  238.430  238.430  238.430  64.050  19.215  - -  19.215
Orissa  200.00 200.00 164.610  164.610  104.610  - 174.350  52.305  - -  52.305
Punjab   84.65  84.65 284.650  159.324   42.325    5.932 141.090  42.325  - -  42.325
Rajasthan 154.92 154.92 154.92   18.310   77.460  - 258.200  -  - -  -
Sikkim    8.61    8.61 43.015   43.015    8.610  -  28.700  -   - -  -
Tamil Nadu 598.37 567.20 296.750  276.450  321.750  205.830 327.920  -  - -  -
Tripura  146.53 146.53 246.530  246.530   23.265   23.265 77.550  23.265  54.285 - 77.550
Uttar Prd. 536.30 536.30 626.300  626.300  436.300  436.300 560.500 560.500  - - 560.500
West Bengal 274.77 267.89 174.770   90.950   87.385  87.385 291.500 174.700  - - 174.700
N.C.R.B.  -  - -  -   -  - - -  - 1400.001400.000

Total : 5500.00 - 5750.000 -  5000.000 - 5000.000 2087.010  234.855 1400.000 3721.865
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